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and the time likely to be taken to wlie" the required information and the action taken against the defaulters?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINIg'J'RY OF FINANCE (SHRI P. C.
SETHI) : (a) to (d). The total amount held by 33 partie5 in their accounts as on 31st
December. 1968 .tood at Rs. 67.13 lakhs.
Two accounts have .,ince been closed, and tbe last known balance of the 14 remaining parties is Rs. 31.62 lakhs.

Arrear. of Electricity Slid Furniture
Due 'rom the Ministers

1050. SHRI JAJ SJNGH :
SHRI HARDAYAL DEVGUN:
SHRI YAJNA DATI SHARMA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING AND WORKS.
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
be pleased to refer to the reply given to the Utlslarred Queslion No. 3748 on Ihe 18th August, 1969 and stale:

(a) whelher arrears of electricity. water and furniture rent due from Servashri Satya Na,ain Sinha. Fakhnlddin Ali Ahmed and B. R. Bhagat. Cabinet Ministers have since been cleared by them ;

(b) if so, the amount paid by each one of tbem ;

(c) if not, t he reasons therefor and the action taken by Government in the matter and al what level ;

(d) whether Government propose to amend the Ministers' Salaries and Allo-
wanCC5 Act with a view to charae inlerest from habitua I defaulters ; and

(e) if not, Ihe reasolll Iherdor ;

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING, AND WORKS, HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI
B. S. MURTHY): (a) aDd (b). The posilioo of payment of ·dues. as shown in reply to the Que,tioo r.rerrcd to by the Member, by the three Ministers is as under :

(i) The arrears of Rs. 424.72 and RI.
10,43706 on accounl of electricity and ... ter charaes dnd tumftnre rent due from Sharvashri B. R.
Bhagat an" Fakhruddin Ali Ahmed
~iwl, tune Iioce ... paid
." .....

Iii) Out of arrears of Rs. 1281.39 due from Shri Salya Narain Sinha, on account of elec:trkity and water chargts, an amount of R~. 1.000/-
has siDce been paid. leaving a balance of Rs. ,81.39.

(c) Shri Satya Narain Sinha has been reminded to remit the dues.

(d) There is no such proposal.
<e> Dues from Shri Satya Narain Sinha are entirely on account of cl«tricity and WIIter charges. Under the Salal ies and Allowances of Ministers' Act 1952. tbe Ministers are entitled to frcc supply of electricity and water at their residences without any limit. The ceiling of Rs. 2.400/-
per aunum of this account is a voluntary one and as such the question of amending the Act does not arise.

Medfral College. In the Country

1051. SHRI B. P. MANDAL : Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING AND WORKS. HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pfeas<:d to state:

(a) the Stuse-wise number of Medical Colleges in the country;

(b) the Stale-wise ratio of Medical CoI!ellCl according to the populatiQn ;

(c) whether it Is not a fact Ihat some States are much behind the others in so far as the population ralio is concerned;

Cd) whethel there has heen persislent demand for cenlr,,1 grant from the Slale of Bihar for opening a new medical College at Bhaplpur; and

(e) ir so, Government's reaction thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING, AND WORKS. HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI
B. S. MURTHY) : (a) and (b). A statement Is lead on the Table of Ihe House.
[PI«ed '" Lib,..,)'. See No. LT-2073/61)]

(e) Yn

(d) and (e). The proposal of the Government of Bihar to start a Medical College al Bhaaaipur in Ihe Fourth Five Ynt' PIIIIl has been .,reed to b\' .be Central a-at. EssabliaJuneat ~ DeW Medical CoJItIII ill tbe Foutb Plan ii, boMws'.
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included in the State sec:tor and Ceotral assislance for Stale Plans would be admissible in Ihe form of block loans/ grants.

Request for Power of DI,tributilln of Foreign Exchange by Tamil Nadu

Governmeot

1052. SHRI MUHAMMAD
SHBRIFF:

SHRI J. K. CHOUDHURY:
Will Ihe Minister of FINANCB be pleased to s:a!e :
(a) whether the Tamil Nadu Government ha. urged Ihe Centre for some new rowers in rcg"d to the di,tribution of foreign e~­
change: and

(b) if so, the detail~ thereor '!

THB MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHR! P. C.
SETHI) : (a) ~nd (b). Thc Education Minister, T Jmil Nadu. made a sugge.~tion al the meeting of the Committee of National Development Council. held on Seplcmb~r 26, 1969, thaI State Governments may be given some !"ow.n flr allocation of foreign e,-
change. No details were indicated.

Slatue or Mahatma Gandhi In New Deihl

1053. SHRI MOHAN SWARUP :
SHR! RA!DHAR REHERA :
SHRI SRINIBAS MISRA:
SHRI RAM AVTAR

SHARMA:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND

FAMILY PLANNING AND WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DBVBLOPMENT
be pleased to state :

(a) whether it i. a fact that Ihe conslruction of life-size .tatlle of Mahatma Gandhi al the India Gate, New Delhi, where Ihe Statue of King George V stood, ha. been held up ; and

(b) if so, the reasons thereuf?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HaUTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING: AND WORKS, HOUSING
AND URBO\N DEVELOPMENT (SARI
B S. MURTHY): (a) Yes, Sir.

(h) The sile under the canopy where t.he
_ statue of Kjlll Gear •• V .tood has not been

COlUiderod suitable for initalUIII tile atatuo of Mahatma Oandhi. An alternative llite for this purpose is propo'led 10 be developed.

Assl,ta.ce oII'erecl by Freacb Firm rer 011·
sbore Drllllnlli In Camba, RlIIIlGn

1054. SHRI C. JANARDHANAN :
SHRIBHOGENDR~JHA:
SHRI BENI SHANKER

SHARMA:
SHRI K. HALDAR :
SHRI RAMAVTAR SHASTRI:
SHRI B. K. DAS-

CHOWDHURY:
Wililhe Minisler of PETROLBUM AND

CHEMICALS AND MINIES AND
METALS be pleased to stale:

(a) whether a French firm has otreced assistance in off· shore drilling in the Cambay region;

(b) if so, the nature of auislance otTered : and

(c) what is Govcrnm~nt's decision thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND MINES AND MBTALS
(SHRI D. R. CtHVAN) ; (a) A Freach group led by the French Petroleum IDIlillite has offered assistance in OIl-shore drillilll ill the deeper waters of west coast.

(b) and (e). Alllhe ofl'ers so far received are under examinations; it would nOI be in public iDterest to disclose the details of these proposals at this st~.e.

Ellte .. loa of Term of American .iconloltant b, HI •••• tao Copp"r Limited

IOS5. SHRI K. HALDAR :
SHRIBHOGBNDRAJHA:
SHRI C. JANARDHANAN :
SHRI RAMAVTAR SHASTRI:

Will Ihe Minister of PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND MINES AND METALS
be pleased to atate :

(a) whelher It is a fae! that the lerm of
w. K. B. American Conlultant I. beiaa exlended upto 1970-" by the HlndUitan Copper Umiled ; and

(b) if so, the jUltification (0' extendlna il?

THB MINISTER OF STATE IN THB
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHIU,flCALS AND MINBS AND MBTALS (SlW JAOANATH MO,: (a) It i. Prt-

